Edgar Filing: BIMINI CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, INC. - Form 10-Q

85

The Company faces the risk that the market value of its PT MBS assets will increase or decrease at different rates than
that of its structured MBS or liabilities, including its hedging instruments. Accordingly, the Company assesses its
interest rate risk by estimating the duration of its assets and the duration of its liabilities. The Company generally
calculates duration and effective duration using various third party models or obtains these quotes from third
parties.  However, empirical results and various third party models may produce different duration numbers for the
same securities.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the estimated impact on the fair value of our interest rate-sensitive
investments and hedge positions as of September 30, 2014, assuming rates instantaneously fall 100 basis points (“bps”),
rise 100 bps and rise 200 bps, adjusted to reflect the impact of convexity, which is the measure of the sensitivity of our
hedge positions and Agency MBS’ effective duration to movements in interest rates.

($ in thousands)
Fair $ Change in Fair Value % Change in Fair Value

MBS Portfolio Value -100BPS +100BPS +200BPS -100BPS +100BPS +200BPS
Adjustable Rate
MBS $3,847 $13 $(43 ) $(103 ) 0.33 % (1.13 )% (2.69 )%
Hybrid
Adjustable Rate
MBS 71,958 2,750 (3,975 ) (8,155 ) 3.82 % (5.52 )% (11.33 )%
Fixed Rate MBS 1,119,828 30,149 (57,250 ) (121,902 ) 2.69 % (5.11 )% (10.89 )%
Interest-Only
MBS 47,553 (12,988 ) 9,702 14,006 (27.31 )% 20.40 % 29.45 %
Inverse
Interest-Only
MBS 21,908 (2,823 ) (1,794 ) (5,648 ) (12.88 )% (8.19 )% (25.78 )%
Total MBS
Portfolio $1,265,094 $17,101 $(53,360 ) $(121,802 ) 1.35 % (4.22 )% (9.63 )%

($ in thousands)
Notional $ Change in Fair Value % Change in Fair Value

Amount(1) -100BPS +100BPS +200BPS -100BPS +100BPS +200BPS
Eurodollar
Futures Contracts
Repurchase
Agreement
Hedges $7,646,000 $(16,218 ) $19,115 $38,230 (0.86 )% 1.02 % 2.04 %
Junior
Subordinated
Debt Hedges 364,000 (772 ) 910 1,820 (0.86 )% 1.02 % 2.04 %

$8,010,000 $(16,990 ) $20,025 $40,050 (0.87 )% 1.02 % 2.04 %
Payer Swaptions
Repurchase
Agreement
Hedges $275,000 $(3,327 ) $12,417 $31,815 (1.21 )% 4.52 % 11.57 %
Total Hedging $8,285,000 $(20,317 ) $32,442 $71,865 (0.25 )% 0.39 % 0.87 %

Gross Totals $(3,216 ) $(20,918 ) $(49,937 )

Edgar Filing: BIMINI CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, INC. - Form 10-Q

86

(1)  Represents the total cumulative contract/notional amount of Eurodollar futures contracts and payer swaptions
outstanding.

In addition to changes in interest rates, other factors impact the fair value of the Company’s interest rate-sensitive
investments and hedging instruments, such as the shape of the yield curve, market expectations as to future interest
rate changes and other market conditions. Accordingly, in the event of changes in actual interest rates, the change in
the fair value of the Company’s assets would likely differ from that shown above and such difference might be material